#### 10/25/2017 504609894

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4656607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEREK O'HARA	11/30/2016
JACK PULLO	11/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	302 PINE BLUFF DR.	
City:	LUTZ	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33549	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15792749

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (352)260-0123

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 352-505-2520

Email: Docketing@talemip.com Correspondent Name: TALEM IP LAW, LLP Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 358880

Address Line 4: GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 32603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RVS.001X
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SARAH J. KNIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/sarah j knight/
DATE SIGNED:	10/25/2017

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_Derek-executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Derek-executed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Jack copy#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Jack copy#page2.tif

> **REEL: 043942 FRAME: 0668** 504609894

**PATENT** 

RVS.001P

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, Derek O'Hara, the undersigned, have invented certain new and useful

improvements in LAPAROSCOPIC SUTURING DEVICES, NEEDLES, SUTURES, AND DRIVE

SYSTEMS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed October 24, 2016, as

Serial No. 62/411,830.

WHEREAS, REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., a corporation of the country of the United

States, having a place of business at 302 Pine Bluff Dr. Lutz, Florida 33549, is desirous of acquiring

the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may

be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, I, the undersigned, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell,

assign, and transfer, unto said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., its successors and assigns, the full

and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all

foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may

be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign

countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and

all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to REVIABLE

SURGICAL, INC. as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the

sole use and behoof of said **REVIABLE SURGICAL**, **INC.**, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said **REVIABLE SURGICAL**, **INC.**, or its

representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings;

sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue

applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be

issued to said **REVIABLE SURGICAL**, **INC.**; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything

possible to aid the said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and

enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 043942 FRAME: 0669

November_, 2016.	oF, I have hereunto set my hand this Initieti day of
	Signature:  O'Hara, Derek  c/o Reviable Surgical Inc.  302 Pine Bluff Dr.  Lutz, Florida 33549
WITNESSED BY:	
Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Date:	
Signature:	11/30/2016

Name: Derek O'Hara

Signature:

TITLE: CEO & President of ReViable Surgical, Inc. On behalf of ReViable Surgical, Inc.

RVS.001P

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, I, Jack Pullo, the undersigned, have invented certain new and useful

improvements in LAPAROSCOPIC SUTURING DEVICES, NEEDLES, SUTURES, AND DRIVE

SYSTEMS, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed October 24, 2016, as

Serial No. 62/411,830.

WHEREAS, REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., a corporation of the country of the United

States, having a place of business at 302 Pine Bluff Dr. Lutz, Florida 33549, is desirous of acquiring

the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent which may

be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, I, the undersigned, have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell,

assign, and transfer, unto said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., its successors and assigns, the full

and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all

foreign countries and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may

be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign

countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and

all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to REVIABLE

SURGICAL, INC. as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the

sole use and behoof of said **REVIABLE SURGICAL**, **INC.**, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, I agree that I will communicate to said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., or its

representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention; testify in any legal proceedings;

sign all lawful papers; execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, and reissue

applications; execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be

issued to said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC.; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything

possible to aid the said REVIABLE SURGICAL, INC., its successors and assigns, to obtain and

enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 043942 FRAME: 0671

	have hereunto set my hand this	day of
<b>November 29</b> , 2016.		
	Signature:	
	/ D : 1	Pullo, Jack
		le Surgical Inc. Pine Bluff Dr.
		Florida 33549
WITNESSED BY:		
Signature:		
Printed Name:		
Date:		
Signature:	Date: <u>12/12/16</u>	
Name: <u>Derek O'Hara</u>		

TITLE: CEO & President of ReViable Surgical, Inc.
On behalf of ReViable Surgical, Inc.

**RECORDED: 10/25/2017**